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bivi™ Plug and Play Electrical System



The channel is not to be used for routing extension cords. Power supply cords are not to be routed across or through more than one complete unit or worksurface.



CONNECTING POWER STRIPS FOR USE WITH BIVI



To reduce the risk of electrical shock, use in dry indoor conditions.



Components



SINGLE POWER STRIP FOR USE WITH BIVI



WARNINGS:



R



POWER STRIP #1 RED



POWER STRIP #2



RED ORANGE



POWER STRIP #3



ORANGE GREEN



IMPORTANT: Read the entire assembly direction before starting installation. © 2016 Steelcase Inc.



Grand Rapids, MI 49501 U.S.A. Printed in U.S.A.



POWER STRIP #4 GREEN
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Système électrique prêt à utiliser biviMC



Le profilé ne doit pas servir au passage des rallonges électriques. Les cordons électriques ne doivent pas être acheminés dans ou à travers plus d'un meuble ou d'une surface de travail.



BRANCHEMENT DES BARRES D'ALIMENTATION À UTILISER AVEC LE BIVI



Pour réduire les risques d'électrocution, utilisez à l'intérieur, dans un endroit sec.



BARRE D'ALIMENTATION UNIQUE À UTILISER AVEC LE BIVI



AVERTISSEMENTS:



R



Composantes



ROUGE



ROUGE



ORANGE



BARRE D'ALIMENTATION #2



VERT



BARRE D'ALIMENTATION #3



VERT



BARRE D'ALIMENTATION #4



ORANGE



IMPORTANT: Lisez les directives d'assemblage au complet avant d'entreprendre l'installation. © 2016 Steelcase Inc.



Grand Rapids, MI 49501 U.S.A. Printed in U.S.A.



BARRE D'ALIMENTATION #1
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ALERTAS: O canal não deve ser utilizado para passagem de cabos de extensão. Os cabos de alimentação elétrica não devem ser passados através de mais de uma unidade ou superfície de trabalho completa.



CONECTANDO AS EXTENSÕES PARA USO COM O BIVI



Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos, utilize em condições internas sem umidade.



R



FAIXA DE ALIMENTAÇÃO SIMPLES PARA USO COM O BIVII



Sistema elétrico plug and play bivi™



Componentes



EXTENSÃO Nº 1 VERMELHO



EXTENSÃO Nº 2 VERMELHO



LARANJA



LARANJA



EXTENSÃO Nº 3 VERDE



IMPORTANTE: : Leia toda a orientação de montagem antes de iniciar a instalação. © 2016 Steelcase Inc.



Grand Rapids, MI 49501 U.S.A. Printed in U.S.A.



EXTENSÃO Nº 4 VERDE
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ADVERTENCIA: El canal no debe ser usado para pasar cables de extensión. Los cordones de alimentación eléctrica no deben ser pasados transversalmente o atravesando más de una unidad o superficie de trabajo completa.



CONEXIÓN DE LAS CINTAS DE ALIMENTACIÓN PARA USO CON BIVII



Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico, use en sitios bajo techo y secos.



R



CINTA DE ALIMENTACIÓN SENCILLA PARA USO CON BIVII



Sistema eléctrico listo para ser utilizado biviTM



Componentes



ROJO



ROJO



NARANJA



NARANJA



CINTA DE ALIMENTACIÓN N° 2



VERDE



CINTA DE ALIMENTACIÓN N° 3



VERDE



CINTA DE ALIMENTACIÓN N° 4



IMPORTANTE: : Lea toda la instrucción de ensamble antes de empezar la instalación © 2016 Steelcase Inc.



Grand Rapids, MI 49501 U.S.A. Printed in U.S.A.



CINTA DE ALIMENTACIÓN N° 1
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS



When using an electrical furnishing, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following: Read all instructions before using the bivi powered table system.



DANGER - To reduce the risk of electric shock:



GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS



This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.



Always unplug this furnishing from the electrical outlet before cleaning.



WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to



persons: 1) Unplug from outlet before putting on or taking off parts. 2) Use this furnishing only for its intended use as described in these instructions. Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer. 3) Never operate this furnishing if it has a damaged cord or plug, Return the furnishing to a service center for examination and repair. 4) Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. 5) Never operate the furnishing with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the like. 6) Never drop or insert any object into any opening. 7) Do not use outdoors. For dry indoor use only. 8) Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered. 9) Risk of Electric Shock - Connect this furnishing to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding Instructions.



DANGER - Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor



can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if you are in doubt as to whether the product is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product - if it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician. This product is for use on a nominal 120-V circuit and has a grounding plug that looks like the plug illustrated in Figure 67.1. Make sure that the product is connected to an outlet having the same configuration as the plug. No adapter should be used with this product.



SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



This appliance is intended for commercial and residential use only. Connect this appliance to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding Instructions.



Operating Instructions . Please refer to the attached Installation Instructions



Figure 67.1 Grounding methods



GROUNDED OUTLET



User-Maintenance Instructions



120 V 60 HZ 15 Amp



The receptacle power block is equipped with a circuit breaker that will shut off power in an overload condition. Press to reset the circuit breaker to restore power. GROUNDING PIN



(A) GROUNDED
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IMPORTANTES DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ Lors de l'utilisation de mobilier électrique, il faut toujours prendre des précautions de base, notamment : lisez toutes les directives avant de vous servir du système de tables alimenté bivi.



DANGER - Pour réduire les risques d'électrocution : : Débranchez toujours le mobilier de la prise électrique avant de le nettoyer. .



AVERTISSEMENT - Pour réduire les risques de brûlures, d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de blessures : 1) Débranchez l'appareil de la prise avant d'y ajouter ou d'en retirer des pièces. 2) Utilisez uniquement ce meuble aux fins décrites dans les présentes directives. N'utilisez pas d'éléments d'appoint non recommandé par le fabricant. 3) N'utilisez pas si ce meuble si un cordon ou une fiche sont endommagés. Retournez-le à un centre de service pour le faire examiner et réparer. 4) Gardez le cordon à l'écart des surfaces chauffées. . 5) N'utilisez jamais le meuble si les prises d'air sont obstruées. Assurez-vous que les prises d'air sont exemptes de poussières, de cheveux et d'autres débris similaires. 6) Ne laissez jamais tomber des objets dans les ouvertures . et n'y insérez aucun objet. 7) N'utilisez pas à l'extérieur. Destiné uniquement à l'utilisation au sec, à l'intérieur. 8) Ne faites pas fonctionner dans un endroit où des produits en aérosol (vaporisateur) sont utilisés ou encore là où de l'oxygène est administré. 9) Risque d'électrocution- Branchez uniquement ce meuble à une prise de courant mise à la terre. Consultez les directives de mise à la terre.



DIRECTIVES DE MISE À LA TERRE



Ce produit doit être mis à la terre. En cas de mauvais fonctionnement ou de bris, la mise à la terre offre une voie de moindre résistance que peut emprunter le courant électrique pour réduire le risque d'électrocution. Ce produit est doté d'un cordon comportant un conducteur et une broche de mise à la terre. La fiche doit être branchée dans une prise correctement installée et mise à la terre, conformément aux codes locaux et nationaux en vigueur.



DANGER - Le fait de ne pas brancher correctement le fil de mise à la



terre peut entraîner un risque d'électrocution. Consultez un électricien ou un expert en réparation électrique en cas de doute quant au raccordement à la terre de l'appareil. Ne modifiez pas la fiche dont est doté l'appareil; si vous n'arrivez pas à la brancher dans la prise de courant, faites installer une fiche appropriée par un électricien qualifié. Ce produit doit être branché à un circuit d'une tension nominale de 120 V; il est doté d'une fiche similaire à celle illustrée dans la Figure 67.1. Assurez-vous que le produit est branché à une prise de configuration identique à la fiche. Aucun adaptateur ne doit être utilisé avec ce produit.



CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à une utilisation commerciale et résidentielle. Branchez uniquement cet appareil à une prise électrique mise à la terre. Consultez les directives de mise à la terre.



Directives d'utilisation Consultez les directives d'installation ci-jointes.



PRISE MISE À LA TERRE



Figure 67.1 Méthodes de mise 1 à la terre



Directives d'entretien



La prise du bloc d'alimentation est dotée d'un disjoncteur qui se déclenche en cas de surtension. Pour rétablir l'alimentation, appuyez sur la touche de réenclenchement du disjoncteur.



120 V 60 HZ 15 A



BROCHE DE MIS À LA TERRE



(A) TERRE



Page 6 of 16 939500450 Rev D



IMPORTANTES INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA Lors de l'utilisation de mobilier électrique, il faut toujours prendre des précautions de base, notamment : lisez toutes les directives avant de vous servir du système de tables alimenté bivi.



PERIGO - Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico: : Sempre desligue este equipamento da tomada antes da limpeza. ALERTA - Para reduzir o risco de queimaduras, incêndio, choque elétrico ou ferimentos: 1) Desligue da tomada antes de inserir ou retirar peças. 2) Utilize este acessório apenas para o uso pretendido descrito nestas instruções. Não utilize equipamentos não recomendados pelo fabricante. 3) Jamais opere este equipamento se ele tiver um cabo ou plug danificado. Devolva o equipamento a um centro de serviços para análise e reparo. 4) Mantenha o cabo longe de superfícies aquecidas. . 5) Jamais opere o equipamento com as aberturas de ar bloqueadas. Mantenha os orifícios de ventilação livres de fiapos, fios de cabelo e resíduos semelhantes. 6) Jamais deixe cair nem introduza nenhum objeto .em nenhuma abertura. 7) Não utilize ao ar livre. Apenas para uso interno e sem umidade. 8) Não opere em caso de uso de produtos de aerossol (spray) ou se houver suprimento de oxigênio. 9) Risco de choque elétrico - Conecte este equipamento apenas a uma tomada devidamente aterrada. Consulte as instruções de aterramento.



INSTRUÇÕES DE ATERRAMENTO



Este produto deve ser aterrado. Se houver avaria ou ele não funcionar bem, o aterramento fornece um caminho de menor resistência para a corrente elétrica reduzir o risco de choque elétrico. Este produto é equipado com um cabo que possui um condutor de aterramento do equipamento com um plugue de aterramento. O plugue deve ser conectado a uma tomada apropriada devidamente instalada e aterrada em conformidade com todos os códigos e regulamentações locais.



PERIGO



- A conexão incorreta do condutor de aterramento do equipamento pode causar risco de choque elétrico. Verifique com um eletricista ou técnico qualificado se você tiver alguma dúvida quanto ao aterramento apropriado do produto. Não modifique o plugue fornecido com o produto - se ele não se encaixar na tomada, solicite que um eletricista qualificado instale uma tomada apropriada. Ce produit doit être branché à un circuit d'une tension nominale de 120 V; il est doté d'une fiche similaire à celle illustrée dans la Figure 67.1. Assurez-vous que le produit est branché à une prise de configuration identique à la fiche. Aucun adaptateur ne doit être utilisé avec ce produit.



GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES Este aparelho destina-se exclusivamente ao uso comercial e residencial. Conecte este aparelho a uma tomada devidamente aterrada. Consulte as instruções de aterramento.



Instruções operacionais



Figure 67.1 Métodos de aterramento



Por favor, consulte as instruções de instalação anexas.



Instruções de manutenção por parte do usuário



TOMADA A TERRADA



120 V 60 HZ 15 Amp.



O bloco de alimentação do recipiente está equipado com um disjuntor que desliga a energia em condição de sobrecarga. Pressione para redefinir o disjuntor e restaurar a energia. PINO DE ATERRAMENTO



(A) A TERRADO
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD Cuando use muebles eléctricos, deben siempre seguirse las precauciones básicas, incluidas las siguientes: Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el sistema con mesa eléctrica Bivi.



PELIGRO - Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico: : Desenchufe siempre este mueble del tomacorriente antes de la limpieza. ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, choque eléctrico, o lesiones a personas: 1) Desenchufe del tomacorriente antes de poner o quitar piezas. 2) Use este mueble solo para su uso previsto como se describe en estas instrucciones. No use accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante. 3) Nunca opere este mueble si tiene el cordón o el enchufe dañado, Devuelva el mueble a un centro de servicio para su inspección y reparación. 4) Mantenga el cordón alejado de superficies. calientes. 5) Nunca opere el mueble con las aberturas de aire bloqueadas. Mantenga las aberturas de aire sin pelusa, pelo, etc. 6) Nunca suelte o inserte ningún objeto en ninguna. abertura. 7) No lo use al aire libre. Solo para uso en sitios bajo techo y secos. 8) No opere donde se están usando productos de aerosol (espray) o donde se está administrando oxígeno. 9) Riesgo de choque eléctrico – Conecte este mueble solamente a un tomacorriente correctamente puesto a tierra. Vea as instrucciones de puesta a tierra.



INSTRUCCIONES DE PUESTA A TIERRA Este producto debe ser puesto a tierra. Si presenta una falla o una descarga disruptiva, la puesta a tierra proporciona un camino de menor resistencia para la corriente eléctrica para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico. Este producto está equipado con un cordón que tiene un conductor de puesta a tierra del equipo y un enchufe de puesta a tierra. El enchufe debe ser conectado en un tomacorriente apropiado y correctamente instalado y puesto a tierra de acuerdo con los códigos y ordenanzas locales.



PELIGRO



- La conexión inapropiada del conductor de puesta a tierra del equipo puede ocasionar un riesgo de choque eléctrico. Revise con un electricista calificado o un técnico de servicio si tiene dudas de si el producto está puesto a tierra correctamente. No modifique el enchufe provisto con este producto – si no encaja en el tomacorriente, Haga instalar el tomacorriente correcto con electricista calificado. Este producto es para uso en un circuito de 120-voltios nominales y tiene un enchufe de puesta a tierra que se parece al ilustrado en la figura 67.1. Asegúrese de que el producto esté conectado a una salida de tomacorriente que tenga la misma configuración que el enchufe. No debe usarse ningún adaptador con este producto.



GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES Este aparato está previsto solamente para uso comercial y residencial. Conecte este aparato solamente a un tomacorriente correctamente puesto a tierra. Vea las instrucciones de puesta a tierra.



Instrucciones de operación



Figure 67.1 métodos de puesta a tierra



Por favor, consulte as instruções de instalação anexas.



Instrucciones de mantenimiento del usuario



SALIDA CONECTADA A TIERRA



120 V 60 HZ 15 Amp.



El bloque de alimentación con tomacorrientes está equipado con un disyuntor que cortará la alimentación en caso de una sobrecarga. Presione para reconectar el disyuntor para reestablecer la alimentación eléctrica. CLAVIJA DE PUESTA A TIERRA



(A) PUESTA A TIERRA
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1



2



1. Insert the cord of power strip #1, or single power strip, into the power cutout in the trough that is closest to the power outlet. 2. Repeat step 1 with power strip #2. The cords from each power strip should be hanging to the floor. 3. Install (2) washers and (2) knobs, per power strip, inside the trough and onto the bottom of the power strip at each end. 4. Feed the hanging cords into the underside of the trough.



4



5. Connect power strip #1 to power strip #2 (Red to Red). Feed into the underside of the trough. 6. Insert the plug on power strip #1 into the outlet in the wall.



3
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1



2



1. Insérez le cordon de la barre d'alimentation n° 1, ou de la barre d'alimentation unique, dans l'ouverture du passe-fil la plus proche de la prise de courant. 2. Répétez l'étape 1 avec la barre d'alimentation n° 2. Les cordons de chaque barre d'alimentation devraient pendre sur le plancher. 3. Installez les rondelles et les boutons, à raison de deux par barre d'alimentation, à l'intérieur du passe-fil et au bas de la barre d'alimentation à chaque extrémité. 4. Insérez les cordons qui pendent dans la partie inférieure du passe-fil.



4



5. Branchez la barre d'alimentation n° 1 à la barre d'alimentation n° 2 (rouge avec rouge). Insérez le branchement dans le passe-fil, par en dessous. 6. Insérez la fiche de la barre d'alimentation n° 1 dans la prise murale.



3
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1



2



1. Insira o cabo da extensão elétrica Nº 1 ou a extensão simples no interruptor de energia na calha que estiver mais próxima à tomada elétrica. 2. Repita a etapa 1 com a extensão Nº 2. Os cabos de cada extensão elétrica devem estar suspensos em direção ao chão. 3. Instale (2) arruelas e (2) maçanetas, por extensão elétrica, dentro da calha e na parte inferior da extensão elétrica em cada extremidade. 4. Conecte os cabos de alimentação suspensos na parte inferior da calha.



4



5. Conecte a extensão Nº 1 à extensão Nº 2 (vermelho com vermelho). Alimente na parte inferior da calha. 6. Insira o plugue na extensão Nº 1 na tomada da parede.



3
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1



2



1. Inserte el cordón de la cinta de alimentación n°1 o la cinta de alimentación sencilla en el corte para la alimentación de la artesa que esté más cerca a la toma de corriente. 2. Repita el paso 1 con la cinta de alimentación n°2. Los cordones de cada cinta de alimentación deben estar colgados al piso. 3. Instale (2) arandelas y (2) perillas, por cada cinta de alimentación, por la parte interior de la artesa y a cada extremo sobre la parte inferior de la cinta de alimentación. 4. Pase los cordones colgantes por la parte inferior de la artesa. 5. Conecte la cinta de alimentación n° 1 a la cinta de alimentación n°2 (rojo con rojo). Pase los cordones colgantes por la parte inferior de la artesa.



4



3



6. Inserte el enchufe de la cinta de alimentación n°1 en la toma de corriente de la pared.
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For application using more than one (1) electrical trough



1. Ensure all bench table frame components are attached using washers and thumb nuts supplied.



2



2. Up to (4) power strips (each with (4) receptacles) may be attached. 3. Connect power strip #2 to power strip #3 (Orange to Orange). Connect power strip #3 to power strip #4 (Green to Green). Feed into the underside of the trough. 4. Feed the hanging cords into the underside of the trough. 5. Maximum cord length between power strips is 60 inches. Distance between power strip mounting locations, in the electrical trough, cannot exceed 60 inches. 5



5



5



5
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Pour les meubles groupés comportant plusieurs passe-fil.



1. Assurez-vous que toutes les composantes des cadres des tables sont fixées au moyen des rondelles et des écrous à serrage à main fournis.



2



2. Jusqu'à (4) barres d'alimentation, dotées chacune de (4) prises, peuvent être branchées en série. 3. Branchez ensuite la barre d'alimentation n° 2 à la barre d'alimentation n° 3 (orange avec orange). Branchez enfin la barre d'alimentation n° 3 à la barre d'alimentation n° 4 (vert avec vert). Insérez le branchement dans le passe-fil, par en dessous. 4. Insérez les cordons qui pendent dans la partie inférieure du passe-fil. 5. La longueur maximum du cordon entre deux barres d'alimentation est de 60 pouces. La distance qui sépare l'emplacement de chaque barre d'alimentation dans le passe-fil ne peut être supérieure à 60 pouces. 5



5



5



5
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Para uma aplicação que utilize mais de uma (1) calha elétrica



1. Certifique-se de que todos os componentes da estrutura da mesa da bancada estejam conectados usando as arruelas e porcas manuais fornecidas.



2



2. É possível anexar até quatro (4) extensões (cada uma com quatro (4) recipientes). 3. Conecte a extensão Nº 2 à extensão Nº 3 (laranja com laranja). Conecte a extensão Nº 3 à extensão Nº 4 (verde com verde). Alimente na parte inferior da calha. 4. Conecte os cabos de alimentação suspensos na parte inferior da calha. 5. O comprimento máximo do cabo entre as extensões é de 60 polegadas. A distância entre os locais de montagem da extensão, na calha elétrica, não pode exceder 60 polegadas. 5



5



5



5
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Para la aplicación usando más de una (1) artesa eléctrica



1. Asegúrese que todos los componentes de la armadura de la mesa-banco estén sujetos con arandelas y las tuercas de mano provistas.



2



2. Hasta (4) cintas de alimentación (cada una con (4) tomacorrientes) pueden ser interconectadas. 3. Conecte la cinta de alimentación n° 2 a la cinta de alimentación n° 3 (naranja con naranja). Conecte la cinta de alimentación n° 3 a la cinta de alimentación n°4 (verde con verde).). Pase por la parte inferior de la artesa. 4. Pase los cordones colgantes por la parte inferior de la artesa. 5. La longitud máxima del cordón entre cintas de alimentación es de 60 pulgadas. La distancia entre los puntos de montaje de la cinta de alimentación, en la artesa eléctrica, no puede exceder las 60 pulgadas. 5



5



5



5
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Bivi Mini Transaction Top Mini extensión superior de Bivi 

línea gratuita de Steelcase al 1/888-783-3522. SI NO SIGUE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE CAUSAR. DAÑOS AL MATERIAL O LESIONES PERSONALES ...
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hints for homebuilders a simplified electrical system 

HINTS FOR HOMEBUILDERS. A SIMPLIFIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. BY PETER H. BURGHER. The goal was to produce the sim- plest electrical system ...
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The Touareg Electrical System - Bill's WEB SPACE 

... system (ELSA). Fuse boxes and relay slots in vehicle's electrical system .... Wiper motor control unit J400 ..... a protection feature is integrated in the onboard.
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Plug and play your robot into your smart home - Sao Mai Nguyen 

interoperability Â· ambient assisted living Â· Service .... semantic of participating nodes, discovery mechanism, ... extra services in the cloud, etc. ... robot software development, was built to encourage col- ... It is a collection of tools, libra
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Electrical Circuit Theory and Technology 

Further problems on units associated with basic electrical quantities. 9 ........................... 2 An introduction to electric ...... Measurement of power in three- phase systems. 306 ..... Speed control of d. c. motors. 377 ...... To download th
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Island Siege Print and Play 

Feb 10, 2013 - This Print and Play is intended for instructional purposes. The rules and cards are still unformatted, and nowhere near final. The iconography ...
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ELECTRICAL 
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Bivi Capot BiviMC Cobertura Biviâ„¢ Capucha BiviTM 

en vous assurant que l'extrÃ©mitÃ© du tissu du rebord du panneau arriÃ¨re se trouve Ã  l'intÃ©rieur du capot. REMARQUE: Consultez l'Ã©tape 8 pour insÃ©rer la tige du ...
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reparation plug 

details. reuse them. If the plate is destroyed upon removal, you can replace it with. Something Old, Something New. ; PICK-UP LOOP- an adhesive metallic tape.
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Aircraft Electrical Wiring Interconnect System (EWIS) - Federal Aviation 

â€¢In the late 1980s, wiring safety concerns were raised due to accidents. & incidents ... Standardizing the format of Standard Wiring Practices Manual. Study of ...
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SSP 379 - The Eos 2006, Electrical system - Volkspage 

Sliding sunroof motor. Sensors and ... So that the roof control system can monitor the current positions of all ... are additionally integrated into the roof control.
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SSP 379 - The Eos 2006, Electrical system - Volkspage 

Besides the actual convertible roof control system, this also affects ... Modern motor vehicles are characterised by a multitude ... In terms of its electrical system, the Eos offers the following special features, some of which originate from the ve
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